INVITATION TO BID

City of Ann Arbor Guy C. Larcom Municipal Building Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned, as Bidder, declares that this Bid is made in good faith, without fraud or collusion with any person or persons bidding on the same Contract; that this Bidder has carefully read and examined the bid documents, including City Nondiscrimination requirements and Declaration of Compliance Form, Living Wage requirements and Declaration of Compliance Form, Prevailing Wage requirements and Declaration of Compliance Form, Vendor Conflict of Interest Form, Notice of Pre-Bid Conference, Instructions to Bidders, Bid, Bid Forms, Contract, Bond Forms, General Conditions, Standard Specifications, Detailed Specifications, all Addenda, and the Plans (if applicable) and understands them. The Bidder declares that it conducted a full investigation at the site and of the work proposed and is fully informed as to the nature of the work and the conditions relating to the work's performance. The Bidder also declares that it has extensive experience in successfully completing projects similar to this one.

The Bidder acknowledges that it has not received or relied upon any representations or warrants of any nature whatsoever from the City of Ann Arbor, its agents or employees, and that this Bid is based solely upon the Bidder's own independent business judgment.

The undersigned proposes to perform all work shown on the plans or described in the bid documents, including any addenda issued, and to furnish all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction to do all the work, furnish all the materials, and complete the work in strict accordance with all terms of the Contract of which this Bid is one part.

In accordance with these bid documents, and Addenda numbered _____, the undersigned, as Bidder, proposes to perform at the sites in and/or around Ann Arbor, Michigan, all the work included herein for the amounts set forth in the Bid Forms.

The Bidder declares that it has become fully familiar with the liquidated damage clauses for completion times and for compliance with City Code Chapter 112, understands and agrees that the liquidated damages are for the non-quantifiable aspects of non-compliance and do not cover actual damages that may be shown and agrees that if awarded the Contract, all liquidated damage clauses form part of the Contract.

The Bidder declares that it has become fully familiar with the provisions of Chapter 14, Section 1:320 (Prevailing wages) and Chapter 23 (Living Wage) of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor and that it understands and agrees to comply, to the extent applicable to employees providing services to the City under this Contract, with the wage and reporting requirements stated in the City Code provisions cited. Bidder certifies that the statements contained in the City Prevailing Wage and Living Wage Declaration of Compliance Forms are true and correct. Bidder further agrees that the cited provisions of Chapter 14 and Chapter 23 form a part of this Contract.

The Bidder declares that it has become familiar with the City Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form and certifies that the statement contained therein is true and correct.

The Bidder encloses a certified check or Bid Bond in the amount of 5% of the total of the Bid Price. The Bidder agrees both to contract for the work and to furnish the necessary Bonds and insurance documentation within 10 days after being notified of the acceptance of the Bid.

If this Bid is accepted by the City and the Bidder fails to contract and furnish the required Bonds and insurance documentation within 10 days after being notified of the acceptance of this Bid, then the Bidder shall be considered to have abandoned the Contract and the certified check or Bid Bond accompanying this Bid shall become due and payable to the City.

If the Bidder enters into the Contract in accordance with this Bid, or if this Bid is rejected, then the accompanying check or Bid Bond shall be returned to the Bidder.

In submitting this Bid, it is understood that the right is reserved by the City to accept any Bid, to reject any or all Bids, to waive irregularities and/or informalities in any Bid, and to make the award in any manner the City believes to be in its best interest.

SIGNED THIS 29	DAY OF January, 2020.
True Calors Industrial LLC Bidder's Name	Authorized Signature of Bidder
Official Address MI 49316	(Print Name of Signer Above)
(616) 698-2756 Telephone Number	office @ true colors ind. com

Email Address for Award Notice

LEGAL STATUS OF BIDDER

(The Bidder shall fill out the appropriate form and strike out the other three.)

Bidder declares that it is:
* A corporation organized and doing business under the laws of the State of
, for whom, bearing the office title
of, whose signature is affixed to this Bid, is authorized to execute contracts
NOTE: If not incorporated in Michigan, please attach the corporation's Certificate of Authority
• A limited liability company doing business under the laws of the State of MI whom Charles Bohnbearing the title of Charles
whose signature is affixed to this proposal, is authorized to execute contract on behalf of the LLC.
* A partnership, organized under the laws of the state of and filed in the county of whose members are (list all members and the street and mailing address of each) (attach separate sheet if necessary):
* An individual, whose signature with address, is affixed to this Bid:
Authorized Official (initial here)
Date <u>Jan</u> 29, 2020
(Print) Name Chris Bohn Title Duner
Company: True Colors Industrial LLC
Address: 6810 Sienna Dr. SE
Contact Phone (616) 698-2756 Fax (66) 698-6908
Email office @ true colors ind. com

Section 1 – Schedule of Prices

 $Hangar\ K$ - For the entire work outlined in these documents for the $Hangar\ Roof\ Recoating$

Company: True Colors Industrial LLC

ITB No. 4613 - Hangar Roof Recoating

Project , complete as specified, using equipment and materials only of the type and manufacturers where specifically named.
Thirty-one Thousand six Hundred Thirty-five Yoo (\$ 31, 635.00)
Hangar L - For the entire work outlined in these documents for the Hangar Roof Recoating Project , complete as specified, using equipment and materials only of the type and manufacturers where specifically named.
orty-one Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Five 1200 (\$31,635.00)
Hangar M - For the entire work outlined in these documents for the Hangar Roof Recoating Project , complete as specified, using equipment and materials only of the type and manufacturers where specifically named.
himy-one Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Fire Mar(\$ 31, 635.00)
Hangar N - For the entire work outlined in these documents for the Hangar Roof Recoating Project , complete as specified, using equipment and materials only of the type and manufacturers where specifically named.
hirtyone Thousand Six Hondred Thirty-Fire 1/20 (\$ 31, 635.00)
Hangar O - For the entire work outlined in these documents for the Hangar Roof Recoating Project , complete as specified, using equipment and materials only of the type and manufacturers where specifically named.
Thirty-one Thousand Sixthondred Thirty five Tous 31, 685.00)
Storage Building - For the entire work outlined in these documents for the Hangar Roof Recoating Project, complete as specified, using equipment and materials only of the type and manufacturers where specifically named.
Eleven Thousand and 10/100 (\$11,000.00)

Project:

Base Bid -

Multiple Building Discount

Please provide any discount, if offered, if the Owner elects to award the roof recoating work for more than one building under this contract.

Two buildings awarded (% discount on both buildings)	\(\sigma \) %
Three buildings awarded (% discount on all three buildings)	O %
Four buildings awarded (% discount on all four buildings)	
Five buildings awarded (% discount on all five building)	
Six buildings awarded (% discount on all six buildings)	0 %

Section 2 - Material, Equipment and Environmental Alternates

The Base Bid proposal price shall include materials and equipment selected from the designated items and manufacturers listed in the bidding documents. This is done to establish uniformity in bidding and to establish standards of quality for the items named.

If the Contractor wishes to quote alternate items for consideration by the City, it may do so under this Section. A complete description of the item and the proposed price differential must be provided. Unless approved at the time of award, substitutions where items are specifically named will be considered only as a negotiated change in Contract Sum.

If an environmental alternative is bid the City strongly encourages bidders to provide recent examples of product testing and previous successful use for the City to properly evaluate the environmental alternative. Testing data from independent accredited organizations are strongly preferred.

Item Number

Description

Add/Deduct Amount

If the Bidder does not suggest any material or equipment alternate, the Bidder MUST complete the following statement:

For the work outlined in this request for bid, the bidder does NOT propose any material or equipment alternate under the Contract.

Signature of Authorized Representative of Bidder

Date /-29-2020

2018 Construction

BF-2

Section 3 - Time Alternate

If the Bidder takes exception to the time stipulated in Article III of the Contract, Time of Completion, page C-2, it is requested to stipulate below its proposed time for performance of the work. Consideration will be given to time in evaluating bids.

If the Bidder does not suggest any time alternate, the Bidder MUST complete the following statement:

For the work outlined in this request for bid, the bidder does NOT propose any time alternate under the Contract.

Signature of Authorized Representative of Bidder_

Section 4 - Major Subcontractors

For purposes of this Contract, a Subcontractor is anyone (other than the Contractor) who performs work (other than or in addition to the furnishing of materials, plans or equipment) at or about the construction site, directly or indirectly for or on behalf of the Contractor (and whether or not in privity of Contract with the Contractor), but shall not include any individual who furnishes merely the individual's own personal labor or services.

Contractor agrees that all subcontracts entered into by the Contractor shall contain similar wage provision to Section 4 of the General Conditions covering subcontractor's employees who perform work on this contract.

For the work outlined in these documents the Bidder expects to engage the following major subcontractors to perform the work identified:

<u>Subcontractor (Name and Address)</u>

Work

Amount

If the Bidder does not expect to engage any major subcontractor, the Bidder MUST complete the following statement:

For the work outlined in this request for bid, the bidder does NOT expect to engage any major subcontractor to perform work under the Contract.

Signature of Authorized Representative of Bidder_

Date 1-29-2020

2018 Construction

BF-4

Section 5 - References

Include a minimum of 4 references from similar projects completed within the past 5 years.

1) Doncan Ariation	_\$3.900	5/24
Project Name	Cost	Date Cons



Scott Johnson Contact Name	(734) 657 - 0600 Phone Number
----------------------------	----------------------------------

3) Ann Arbor Airport Delta Hangar 24, 198 915/2019
Project Name Cost Date Constructed

4) Hammersmith Eq. Co Slo. Ols Sill Constructed
Project Name Cost Date Constructed

CITY OF ANN ARBOR PREVAILING WAGE DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

The "wage and employment requirements" of Section 1:320 of Chapter 14 of Title I of the Ann Arbor City Code mandates that the city not enter any contract, understanding or other arrangement for a public improvement for or on behalf of the city unless the contract provides that all craftsmen, mechanics and laborers employed directly on the site in connection with said improvements, including said employees of subcontractors, shall receive the prevailing wage for the corresponding classes of craftsmen, mechanics and laborers, as determined by statistics for the Ann Arbor area compiled by the United States Department of Labor. Where the contract and the Ann Arbor City Code are silent as to definitions of terms required in determining contract compliance with regard to prevailing wages, the definitions provided in the Davis-Bacon Act as amended (40 U.S.C. 278-a to 276-a-7) for the terms shall be used. Further, to the extent that any employees of the contractor providing services under this contract are not part of the class of craftsmen, mechanics and laborers who receive a prevailing wage in conformance with section 1:320 of Chapter 14 of Title I of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor, employees shall be paid a prescribed minimum level of compensation (i.e. Living Wage) for the time those employees perform work on the contract in conformance with section 1:815 of Chapter 23 of Title I of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor.

At the request of the city, any contractor or subcontractor shall provide satisfactory proof of compliance with this provision.

The Contractor agrees:

- To pay each of its employees whose wage level is required to comply with federal, state or local prevailing wage law, for work covered or funded by this contract with the City,
- (b) To require each subcontractor performing work covered or funded by this contract with the City to pay each of its employees the applicable prescribed wage level under the conditions stated in subsection (a) or (b) above.
- (c) To provide to the City payroll records or other documentation within ten (10) business days from the receipt of a request by the City.
- (d) To permit access to work sites to City representatives for the purposes of monitoring compliance, and investigating complaints or non-compliance.

The undersigned states that he/she has the requisite authority to act on behalf of his/her employer in these matters and has offered to provide the services in accordance with the terms of the wage and employment provisions of the Chapter 14 of the Ann Arbor City Code. The undersigned certifies that he/she has read and is familiar with the terms of Section 1:320 of Chapter 14 of the Ann Arbor City Code and by executing this Declaration of Compliance obligates his/her employer and any subcontractor employed by it to perform work on the contract to the wage and employment requirements stated herein. The undersigned further acknowledges and agrees that if it is found to be in violation of the wage and employment requirements of Section 1:320 of the Chapter 14 of the Ann Arbor City Code it shall has be deemed a material breach of the terms of the contract and grounds for termination of same by the City.

the service of the service and grounds for termination
True Colors Industrial LLC
Company Name
1-29-2020
Signature of Authorized Representative Date
Chris Bahn owner
Print Name and Title 1810 Stenna Dr. SE Caledonia MI 49316
Address, City, State, Zip
(46) 698-2756 office@truccolorsind.com
Tronor Email addices

Questions about this form? Contact Procurement Office City of Ann Arbor Phone: 734/794-6500

9/25/15 Rev 0

CITY OF ANN ARBOR LIVING WAGE ORDINANCE DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

The Ann Arbor Living Wage Ordinance (Section 1:811-1:821 of Chapter 23 of Title I of the Code) requires that an employer who is (a) a contractor providing services to or for the City for a value greater than \$10,000 for any twelve-month contract term, or (b) a recipient of federal, state, or local grant funding administered by the City for a value greater than \$10,000, or (c) a recipient of financial assistance awarded by the City for a value greater than \$10,000, shall pay its employees a prescribed minimum level of compensation (i.e., Living Wage) for the time those employees perform work on the contract or in connection with the grant or financial assistance. The Living Wage must be paid to these employees for the length of the contract/program.

Companies employing fewer than 5 persons and non-profits employing fewer than 10 persons are exempt from compliance with the Living Wage Ordinance. If this exemption applies to your company/non-profit agency please check here [___] No. of employees_

The Contractor or Grantee agrees:

	To pay each of its employees whose wage level is not required to comply with federal, state or local prevailing wage law, for work covered or funded by a contract with or grant from the City, no less than the Living Wage. The current Living Wage is defined as \$13.61/hour for those employers that provide employee health care (as defined in the Ordinance at Section 1:815 Sec. 1 (a)), or no less than \$15.18/hour for those employers that do not provide health care. The Contractor or Grantor understands that the Living Wage is adjusted and established annually on April 30 in accordance with the Ordinance and covered employers shall be required to pay the adjusted amount thereafter to be in compliance with Section 1:815(3).
--	---

	Check the applicable box below which applies to your workforce							
N.	Employees who are assigned to any covered City contract/grant will be paid at or above the applicable living wage without health benefits							
	Employees who are assigned to any covered City contract/grant will be paid at or above the applicable living wage with health benefits							

- (a) To post a notice approved by the City regarding the applicability of the Living Wage Ordinance in every work place or other location in which employees or other persons contracting for employment are working.
- (b) To provide to the City payroll records or other documentation within ten (10) business days from the receipt of a request by the City.
- (c) To permit access to work sites to City representatives for the purposes of monitoring compliance, and investigating complaints or non-compliance.
- (d) To take no action that would reduce the compensation, wages, fringe benefits, or leave available to any employee covered by the Living Wage Ordinance or any person contracted for employment and covered by the Living Wage Ordinance in order to pay the living wage required by the Living Wage Ordinance.

The undersigned states that he/she has the requisite authority to act on behalf of his/her employer in these matters and has offered to provide the services or agrees to accept financial assistance in accordance with the terms of the Living Wage Ordinance. The undersigned certifies that he/she has read and is familiar with the terms of the Living Wage Ordinance, obligates the Employer/Grantee to those terms and acknowledges that if his/her employer is found to be in violation of Ordinance it may be subject to civil penalties and termination of the awarded contract or grant of financial assistance.

assistance.	g. and or invarious
Company Name	1810 Sienna Dr SE Street Address
Signature of Authorized Representative Date	Caledonia MI 49316 City, State, Zip
Print Name and Title	(66)698-2756 Phone/Email address office Otrue colors and com
City of App Arbor Progressor Off	



Vendor Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form

All vendors interested in conducting business with the City of Ann Arbor must complete and return the Vendor Conflict of Interest Disclosure Form in order to be eligible to be awarded a contract. Please note that all vendors are subject to comply with the City of Ann Arbor's conflict of interest policies as stated within the certification section below.

If a vendor has a relationship with a City of Ann Arbor official or employee, an immediate family member of a City of Ann Arbor official or employee, the vendor shall disclose the information required below.

- No City official or employee or City employee's immediate family member has an ownership interest in vendor's company or is deriving personal financial gain from this contract.
- 2. No retired or separated City official or employee who has been retired or separated from the City for less than one (1) year has an ownership interest in vendor's Company.
- 3. No City employee is contemporaneously employed or prospectively to be employed with the vendor.
- Vendor hereby declares it has not and will not provide gifts or hospitality of any dollar value or any other gratuities to any City employee or elected official to obtain or maintain a contract.
- 5. Please note any exceptions below:

Conflict o	f Interest	Disclosure*					
Name of City of Ann Arbor employees, elect officials or immediate family members with whether the control of th	ed ()	() Relationship to employee					
there may be a potential conflict of interest	. ()	() Interest in vendor's company () Other (please describe in box below)					
Disclosing a potential conflict of interest does not conflicts of interest and they are detected by the Ci	ıy, vendor wii	The exempt from doing business with the City.					
I certify that this Conflict of Interest Di contents are true and correct to my kn certify on behalf of the Vendor by my sig	owledge at	nd helief and I have the authority to so					
True Colors Industrial Vendor Name	LLC (616) 698-2756					
()32.	1-29-29	Vendor Phone Number					
Signature of Vendor Authorized Representative	Date	Printed Name of Vendor Authorized					

Questions about this form? Contact Procurement Office City of Ann Arbor Phone: 734/794-6500, procurement@a2gov.org

CITY OF ANN ARBOR DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE

Non-Discrimination Ordinance

The "non discrimination by city contractors" provision of the City of Ann Arbor Non-Discrimination Ordinance (Ann Arbor City Code Chapter 112, Section 9:158) requires all contractors proposing to do business with the City to treat employees in a manner which provides equal employment opportunity and does not discriminate against any of their employees, any City employee working with them, or any applicant for employment on the basis of actual or perceived age, arrest record, color, disability, educational association, familial status, family responsibilities, gender expression, gender identity, genetic information, height, HIV status, marital status, national origin, political beliefs, race, religion, sex, sexual orientation, source of income, veteran status, victim of domestic violence or stalking, or weight. It also requires that the contractors include a similar provision in all subcontracts that they execute for City work or programs.

In addition the City Non-Discrimination Ordinance requires that all contractors proposing to do business with the City of Ann Arbor must satisfy the contract compliance administrative policy adopted by the City Administrator. A copy of that policy may be obtained from the Purchasing Manager

The Contractor agrees:

- (a) To comply with the terms of the City of Ann Arbor's Non-Discrimination Ordinance and contract compliance administrative policy, including but not limited to an acceptable affirmative action program if applicable.
- (b) To post the City of Ann Arbor's Non-Discrimination Ordinance Notice in every work place or other location in which employees or other persons are contracted to provide services under a contract with the City.
- (c) To provide documentation within the specified time frame in connection with any workforce verification, compliance review or complaint investigation.
- (d) To permit access to employees and work sites to City representatives for the purposes of monitoring compliance, or investigating complaints of non-compliance.

The undersigned states that he/she has the requisite authority to act on behalf of his/her employer in these matters and has offered to provide the services in accordance with the terms of the Ann Arbor Non-Discrimination Ordinance. The undersigned certifies that he/she has read and is familiar with the terms of the Non-Discrimination Ordinance, obligates the Contractor to those terms and acknowledges that if his/her employer is found to be in violation of Ordinance it may be subject to civil penalties and termination of the awarded contract.

Signature of Authorized Representative

Chris Bahn - Owner

Print Name and Title

LSIO Sienna Dr. St. Caledonia MI 49316

Address, City, State, Zip

Phone/Email Address

Questions about the Notice or the City Administrative Policy, Please contact:

Procurement Office of the City of Ann Arbor

(734) 794-6500

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR (Name, legal status and address):

SURETY (Name, legal status and principal place of business):

True Colors Industrial, LLC 6810 Sienna Dr SE

Caledonia, MI 49316

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY 6200 S. GILMORE ROAD FAIRFIELD, OHIO 45014-5141

OWNER (Name, legal status and address):

THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN

301 E HURON ST

ANN ARBOR, MI 48104

BOND AMOUNT:

5% of bid

This document has important legal consequences, Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

PROJECT (Name, location or address, and Project number, if any):

Hangar Roof Recoating

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and Severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond the sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a

Signed and sealed this 4

day of February, 2020

(Witness) R. P. of

True Colors Industrial, LLC

OWNER (Seal)

(Title) Owner

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

(Surgty,

(Seat)

KOI

(Title) Attorney-In-Fact

The Company executing this bond vouches that this document conforms to American Institute of Architects Document A310, 2010 Edition. S-2000-AIA (11/10) PUBLIC

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Kelly Herman

Grand Rapids, MI

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal

and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Five Million Dollars and 00/100 (\$5,000,000.00)

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10th day of May, 2012.

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Vice President

On this 10th day of May, 2012, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the

) \$50

MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO My commission has no expiration

date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this

BN-1005 (5/12)



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 01/28/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confor rights to the certificate does not confor righ

tl	nis certificate does not confer rights to	o the	cert	ificate holder in lieu of s	uch en	dorsement(s).	require an endorsement	. A S1	atement on
PRO	Blackwell Insurance Servi	1 - 11/1/20			CONTAI NAME:	CT Kelly Her	man			
1700 E Beltline Ave NE, Suite 120		PHONE (A/C. No	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 616-719-4311 FAX (A/C, No): 616-363-4932							
	Grand Rapids MI 49525-7			,	E-MAIL ADDRE	E-MAIL ADDRESS: kh@blackwellinsurance.com				
Grand Hapids Wi 49323-7044						RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#		
					INSURE		nark Insurance			41394
INSU	True Colors Industrial, LLC				INSURE					
	6810 Sienna Dr SE				INSURE	RC:				
	Caledonia MI 49316				INSURE	RD:				
					INSURER E :					
INSURER F:										
_	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER: 202001281	161909	562		REVISION NUMBER:		
C	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERT	AIN	NI, IERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF AN'	Y CONTRACT	OR OTHER I	SOCIEMENT WITH DECDE	OT TO	MUNICII TINO
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT		
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	11490	***	FOLICI NUMBER		(MINI/DU/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT EACH OCCURRENCE	s s	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	100,000
Λ								PREMISES (Ea occurrence) MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
A		Υ	Υ	CP5005551		03/20/2019	03/20/2020	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		·			00/20/2010	00/20/2020	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
	OTHER:							THOOGOTO-GOMITOL AGG	\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
Α	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY HIRED NON-OWNED	Υ	Y	04500505				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY			CA5002528		03/20/2019	03/20/2020	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								Tr. S. Goodson,	S	
Α.	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR							EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
Α	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	Υ	N	UM5001300		03/20/2019	03/20/2020	AGGREGATE	\$	1,000,000
	DED RETENTIONS WORKERS COMPENSATION								\$	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							X PER OTH-		
Α	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	N	WC5003753		03/20/2019	02/20/2000	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	500,000
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under		1.4	VV 03003733		03/20/2019	03/20/2020	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	500,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	500,000
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	EC /A	CODD	404 A LUU LD						
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	.co (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedul	le, may be	attached if more	e space is require	ed)		
CEI	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANO	CLI ATION				
					CANC	ELLATION	,			
					SHO	ULD ANY OF 1	THE ABOVE DI	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA	ANCELL	ED BEFORE
	The City of Ann Arbor, N	/lich	igan		THE	EXPIRATION	DATE THE	REOF, NOTICE WILL E	E DEI	LIVERED IN
	301 E Huron St				ACC	OKDANCE WI	IH THE POLIC	Y PROVISIONS.		1
Ann Arbor MI 48104					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
						Lewy Henan				
							a	fully th	4	
		A STATE OF THE STATE OF								